Blood analysis 1 2.06 2.06

Hospitalisation cost Time from pre-
analytics to post

analytics

Paediatric wards 82.7min 112.7 6.42

Total resources cost   €28.75

*Refers to the frequency of different blood sampling methods and based on clinical surveys and
observations, by Hjelmgren et al., 2021.
 Periphery vein catheter
* Central Venous Line

28

The findings of the cost analysis showed that the average direct cost per blood sample was

28.8 euros, divided by costs for personnel (€19), materials (€1.5), laboratory analysis (€2.1)

and hospitalisation of the patient (€6.5), shown in Table 8. Thus, the annual average cost

was approximately 1.5 million euros for 54,040 blood samplings (288,000 euro per

10,000samplings).

Table 9 demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of costs related to each percentage change in

the frequency of PAE from the rate of 5.4 percent. For each percentage change in the

frequency of PAE increases or decreases the cost with 2,879 euros per 10,000 blood

samples.

Table 9. Costs of one percentage change in the frequency of PAE per 10,000 blood samples.

Rate difference PAE frequency Cost of PAE

(10,000 samplings)

Cost difference

- 1 % 4.4 % 12,662.6€ - 2,878.9 (↓ 18.5 %)

± 0 5.4% 15,541.5€ -

+ 1 % 6.4% 18,418.4€ + 2,876.9€ (↑ 18.5 %)

4.4 Nurses’ experiences of blood sampling and PAE

Three focus group interviews were conducted with nurses from different clinics and

different experiences levels. The transcribed data from the three focus group interviews

were analysed and the findings condensed into five themes (Figure 10).

 29

Figure 10: Thematic map of the results of focus group interviews.

The main theme identified in the focus groups was Paediatric blood sampling is a

challenge for the nurses. In general, the blood sampling procedure was experienced as a

huge challenge, being more complex than with adults. Notably, the entire procedure was

[…]

Resources Cost per blood
sampling

Annual cost per 54040
samplings

Cost due to PAE
(frequency 5.4%*)

Cost
proportion

(%)

Personnel cost

18.8€

1,016,492€

54,891€

65.4

Material cost

1.5€

78,898€

4,261€

5.1

Laboratory analytical
cost

2.1€

111,322€

6,011€

7.2

Hospitalisation cost during
blood sampling

6.4€

346,937€

18,735€

22.3

Total cost

28.8€

1,553,650€

83,897€

100

.*refers to the frequency of PAE based on Flexlab Data (2013-2014)
100%

The PAE cost due to repeated samplings per 10 000 samples was estimated to be 15,541€,

whereas the total cost was 287,787€ (Table 3).

Table 4 demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of costs related to each percentage change in the

frequency of PAE. For each percentage change from the PAE frequency of 5.4% increases or

decreases the cost with 2,878.9 € per 10,000 blood samples.

Table 4. Costs of one percentage change in the frequency of PAE per 10,000 blood samples.

Rate difference PAE frequency Cost of PAE

(10,000 samplings)

Cost difference

- 1 % 4.4 % 12,662.6€ - 2,878.9 (↓ 18.5 %)

± 0 5.4% 15,541.5€ -

+ 1 % 6.4% 18,418.4€ + 2,876.9€ (↑ 18.5 %)

Table 3. Average costs of 10,000 blood sample collections

Resources

The cost per 10,000 samplings without

PAE

Cost due to PAE (frequency
5,4%*) of 10,000 samplings

Personnel cost

188,150€

10,160€

Material cost

14,648€

791€

Laboratory analytical
cost

20,790€

1,123€

Hospitalisation cost during
blood sampling

64,200€

3,467€

Total cost:

287,787€

15,541€

*refers to the frequency of PAE based on Flexlab Data (2013-2014)

100%

5. Discussion

The aim of this study was to estimate the specific costs in relation to the recollection of blood